Thank you very much the referees for their valuable comments. We revised the manuscript and the corrections are marked with color. 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Comment: Page 2 row 33, ‘…can act for…’ ‘…could be relevant…’: 
Response: it was corrected as referee’s suggestion.  

Comment: Page 2 row 46, ‘…, again having the two halves of different basicity but lacking the prototropy on one sub-unit.’ The sentence should be clarified.

Response: This sentence is clarified as the following: “They also synthesized mono-N-alkylated bis-benzimidazoles having two halves of different basicity” 
Comment: Page 3 row 64, ‘…through the alcohol group…’ ‘…through the coordination of one deprotonated alcohol group…’: 

Response: it was corrected as you suggested. 
Comment: Page 3 row 65, ‘monodeprotonation of the coordinated alcohol group’ should be deleted. 

Response: it is deleted now.

Comment: Page 3 row 67, ‘…through the alcohol group mono- and di- deprotonation of the ligands.’ ‘…through coordination of the alcohol groups of mono- and/or di- deprotonated ligands.’ 


Response: it was corrected as you suggested. 

Comment:  Page 9 row 257, ‘…was removed (dehydronation) on…’ ‘…was deprotonated upon…’
Response: it was corrected as you suggested.

Comment: Page 9 row 259, ‘…observe any findings about dehydronation whereas…’ ‘…observe deprotonation whereas…’.

Response: it was corrected as you suggested.

Comment: First, the authors need to improve the English quality. Some remarks are given above.

Response: Some corrections (improvement) were made according the reviewers criticism mentioned above. In addition, the manuscript was revised. 
Comment: Spectral data should be moved from Supplementary material to Experimental session, while all the corresponding spectra need to be added to Supplementary material.

Response: The spectral data are given as Supplementary Material in accordance with the publication policy of the journal. All the spectral data were added to Supplementary material now. 
Comment: There is not enough evidence for coordination from spectroscopic data. Especially, I am not convinced that the broadening of the signals in NMR spectra originated from OH groups is the proof for coordination. Therefore, the authors need to provide the X-ray crystallographic analyses of the obtained crystalline complexes, in order to confirm the coordination mode. Without the evidence from X-ray crystallography, excluding the proposed structures is recommended.

Response: Unfortunately, we could not obtain single crystals suitable for X-ray study. But, there is a considerable shifting in the OH proton signal, not broadening. We considered this shifting as evidence for the coordination of OH oxygen atom. However, we removed the proposed structures upon your recommendation. 
Referee 2

Comment: The paper entitled as ,,Synthesis and spectral characterization of 1,2-bis(5-methyl/chloro-1H-1 benzimidazol-2-yl)ethanols and their Co(II), Pd(II) and Zn(II) complexes”, by A. Aydin at al. represents a very detailed study in the filed of synthesis and characterization of different transition metal ion complexes with bis-benzimidazole derivatives. It is obvious that authors put a lot of efforts to obtain and explain the results, using such as different experimental methods, but my personal opinion is that observed results in this form do not support the structures of complexes. 

Response: Some additional comments were added to manuscript about the structure of the complexes, and the suggested structures were removed based on the referee’s recommendation. 
Comment: First, the authors should revise the paper with the help of a fluent English speaker. It is very hard to understand some parts of the manuscript. For example: page 2, Introduction lines 37-39; page 6, Results and discussion, lines 166-174. 

Response: These sentences were reviewed and improved: Page 2, Introduction, lines 37-39 was revised as the following: “However, there are very limited number of studies about the asymmetric bis-benzimidazoles and their complexes although many bis- and poly- symmetric benzimidazoles were synthesized and investigated”. Page 6, Results and discussion, lines 166-174 was revised: 

“The Co(II) and Zn(II) complexes have moderate solubility whereas the Pd(II) complex has low solubility in polar solvents.
Decomposition points 1 and 2 are 190 and 212 °C, respectively. ……….. ”
This paragraph is removed (page 7): “It is observed that the Pd(II) complexes are in 1:1 M:L ratio bridging chloride ion (binuclear) whereas the Co(II) complexes have 1:2 M:L ratio. The Zn(II) complexes have 1:1 M:L ratio, also.”
Comment: Why the synthesized complexes are not recrystallized? Especially the complexes were polycrystalline precipitates were obtained (1a and 1b). Also, for the complex 1c the authors obtained crystal. Why the X-ray analysis did not perform? 

Response: Unfortunately, we could not obtain single crystals suitable for X-ray study.
Comment: The authors suggest according to the conductivity measurement the structure of Pd(II) complex. Taking into account that complex was not purified, the obtained conclusion cannot be supported with the molar conductivity value. Also, the method that they used to determine is the chloride inside or outside of the coordination sphere, especially for Pd(II) complex, is not indicative. 

Response: Our molar conductivity results are correct. Elemental analysis results support to our suggested structures, also. Besides, we removed the suggested structures for the complexes. In addition, we made some corrections as follows: “Nevertheless, these complexes can be suggested to be 1:2 electrolytes because of the molar conductance values of Pd(II) complexes are closer to the 1:2 electrolyte range (“are” was changed with “can be”). This case not matching with the expectation can be explained in two ways as follows: Two chloride ions are outside of the coordination sphere in the chlorine bridged complexes ([Pd(L)Cl]2Cl2) or the structures of the complexes may be changed in DMSO during the molar conductivity measurement.” (Pages 6 and 7) 
Comment: In the same section the authors suggested the structure of Zn(II) and Pd(II) complexes according to the magnetic moment value. This cannot be reliable evidence. 

Response: The sentence “Magnetic moment values of the Zn(II) and Pd(II) complexes are zero, so, these complexes are diamagnetic as expected.” was removed

Comment: The paragraph on page 6, lines 180-182 (It is obvious…) represent some kind of conclusion so it should be removed letter in the manuscript, for example, in Conclusion. 

Response: This sentence is moved to Conclusion as revising and expanded. 
Comment: For the easier consideration of the results, the authors should incorporate in Supplementary document the observed NMR, FT-IR and FT-Raman spectra as well as ESI-MS spectra. 

Response: All the observed spectral data are given as Supplementary document now. 

Comment: Presented explanation of all results is very confuse. For example, in the case of IR and Raman spectroscopy, the authors should put much attention on the position of C=N vibrations because they are indicative for coordination. The same is with NMR and ESI-MS results. These parts should be revised pointing just on important signals for each complex.

Response: The IR and Raman results were specified and additional comments were added for C=N (pages 8 and 9). A new figure was added (Figure 3) related this comments. Also, additional discussions were made on NMR and ESI-MS results (pages 10, 11, 12, 13). Also, the experimental data were revised (Supplementary Materials). 
Comment: Also, the structure of complexes presented in Figures 6 and 7 are not confirmed. It would be better to remove these Figures from the manuscript. 

Response: The suggested structures for the complexes at Figures 6 and 7 were removed. Also, the citings for the figures 6 and 7 in the manuscript were removed. 
